UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FINAL YEAR PROJECT ASSESSMENT SYSTEM
(FYPAS)

AHMAD JAMILIZAN BIN MUHAMAD

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
BUSINESS COMPUTING

JANUARY 2014



DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
ofthe discipline.

AHMAD JAMILIZAN BIN MUHAMAD
2011161305



ABSTRACT

Currently online systems are dominating the modem information technology which
gives many advantages to their users. Final Year Project Assessment System
(FYPAS) is developed in order to enhance the current evaluation process that is done
manually which is to minimize time and complexity ofthe evaluation process. The
current FYP evaluation processes are paper-based. For that reason, FYPAS is
developed in web based platform that run on web server and use web pages as the
user interface. Next, all the requirements for assessment system are identified and
the system has been developed. In order to gain the best quality and limited time as
well, Rapid Application (RAD) is used as project development methodology. RAD
objective is to gain advantage of the latest technology available to speed up
development process. This system was developed using the Dreamweaver as PHP
server scripting platform application, MySQL for the database management system,
SQLyog as interface tool for MySQL database interpretation and Apache for the web
server. Besides that, this system are mainly contributing to the lecturer (FYP
lecturer, supervisor, and examiner) in order easily evaluate student’s project and
speed up the marks calculation. It also supports the lecturer in analyzing student’s
result where the system provides the detail of the result features. Next, the
evaluation has been done with 20 respondents consists of FYP lecturer, supervisor
and examiner to evaluate the system usability. The construct with the highest result
is regarding the interface with 69% respondents agree with the interface design and
mode for this construct is 4. The highest mean based on user feedback for this
construct is item code B2 (mean = 4.05, SD = 0.6048). This indicates that, the
respondents are agreed with the interface element for this system. In future, this
system can be changes in term of interfaces and functionality in order to improve the
reliability and the performances ofthe system.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11 Project Background

1.2 Problem Statement

13 Projectobjectives

1.4 Project Scope

15 Significance ofProject

16 Project Development Framework
1.7 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Web Based System

211  An Overview

2.1.2  Basic Web Based Component

2.1.3  Advantages of Web Based Application
2.2 Assessment System

2.2.1  Background of Assessment System

vi

PAGE

Xi

xii

~N o1 A W0 W N -

10
12
12



2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6

2.2.2  E-Assessment System

2.2.3  Assessment System Application

2.2.4  Current FYP Assessment System

System Development Methodology

2.3.1  System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)

2.3.2  Waterfall Model

2.3.3  Prototyping Model

2.3.4  Rapid Application Development

Similar Existing Assessment System

Implication of Literature Review in System Development

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

3.3

Methodology Framework

Project Development Activities

3.21 Planning
3.2.2  Analysis
3.2.3 Design

3.24  Implementation
3.2.5 Documentation

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDING

41
4.2

4.3

FYPAS Overview

User category and Interface

421 FYP Lecturer

4.2.2  Supervisor and Examiner
4.2.3  Student

4.2.4  Administrator

System Usability Evaluation

vii

13
13
14
15
15
16
18
19
22
25
26

27
30
30
31
32
35
38
38

39
40
40
46
48
49
51



	FINAL YEAR PROJECT ASSESSMENT SYSTEM (FYPAS)
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

