UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FINAL YEAR PROJECT ASSESSMENT SYSTEM (FYPAS)

AHMAD JAMILIZAN BIN MUHAMAD

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BUSINESS COMPUTING

JANUARY 2014

DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.... AHMAD JAMILIZAN BIN MUHAMAD 2011161305

ABSTRACT

Currently online systems are dominating the modern information technology which gives many advantages to their users. Final Year Project Assessment System (FYPAS) is developed in order to enhance the current evaluation process that is done manually which is to minimize time and complexity of the evaluation process. The current FYP evaluation processes are paper-based. For that reason, FYPAS is developed in web based platform that run on web server and use web pages as the user interface. Next, all the requirements for assessment system are identified and the system has been developed. In order to gain the best quality and limited time as well, Rapid Application (RAD) is used as project development methodology. RAD objective is to gain advantage of the latest technology available to speed up development process. This system was developed using the Dreamweaver as PHP server scripting platform application, MySQL for the database management system, SQLyog as interface tool for MySQL database interpretation and Apache for the web Besides that, this system are mainly contributing to the lecturer (FYP server. lecturer, supervisor, and examiner) in order easily evaluate student's project and speed up the marks calculation. It also supports the lecturer in analyzing student's result where the system provides the detail of the result features. Next. the evaluation has been done with 20 respondents consists of FYP lecturer, supervisor and examiner to evaluate the system usability. The construct with the highest result is regarding the interface with 69% respondents agree with the interface design and mode for this construct is 4. The highest mean based on user feedback for this construct is item code B2 (mean = 4.05, SD = 0.6048). This indicates that, the respondents are agreed with the interface element for this system. In future, this system can be changes in term of interfaces and functionality in order to improve the reliability and the performances of the system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	11
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Significance of Project	4
1.6	Project Development Framework	5
1.7	Summary	7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Web Based System		8
	2.1.1	An Overview	8
	2.1.2	Basic Web Based Component	9
	2.1.3	Advantages of Web Based Application	10
2.2	Assessment System		12
	2.2.1	Background of Assessment System	12

	2.2.2	E-Assessment System	13	
	2.2.3	Assessment System Application	13	
	2.2.4	Current FYP Assessment System	14	
2.3	System	n Development Methodology	15	
	2.3.1	System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	15	
	2.3.2	Waterfall Model	16	
	2.3.3	Prototyping Model	18	
	2.3.4	Rapid Application Development	19	
2.4	Simila	r Existing Assessment System	22	
2.5	Implic	Implication of Literature Review in System Development		
2.6	Conclusion			

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

	3.1	Methodology Framework		
	3.2	Project Development Activities		
		3.2.1	Planning	30
		3.2.2	Analysis	31
		3.2.3	Design	32
		3.2.4	Implementation	35
		3.2.5	Documentation	38
3.3		Conclusion		38

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDING

4.1	FYPAS Overview		
4.2	User cat	egory and Interface	40
	4.2.1	FYP Lecturer	40
	4.2.2	Supervisor and Examiner	46
	4.2.3	Student	48
	4.2.4	Administrator	49
4.3	System Usability Evaluation		51